# -OP \$140,00 177260

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Quest Trutec, LP		104/21/2006	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: TEXAS	
Tru-Tec (Ven), Inc.		04/21/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Johnson Matthey, Inc.	
Street Address:	435 Devon Park Drive, Suite 600	
City:	Wayne	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19087-1998	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1772608	DISTILLATION DIAGNOSTICS
Registration Number:	1744135	PROCESS DIAGNOSTICS
Registration Number:	1470215	TRU-SCAN
Registration Number:	1474599	
Registration Number:	1712798	TRU-TRACE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (610)407-0701

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 610-407-0700

Email: TMVF@ratnerprestia.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher R. Lewis - RatnerPrestia

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 980

Address Line 4: Valley Forge, PENNSYLVANIA 19482-0980

TRADEMARK REEL: 003326 FRAME: 0730

900051022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JMYS-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher R. Lewis
Signature:	/Christopher R. Lewis/
Date:	06/12/2006
Total Attachments: 4 source=JMYS TM Assign#page1.tif source=JMYS TM Assign#page2.tif source=JMYS TM Assign#page3.tif source=JMYS TM Assign#page4.tif	

### ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARKS is made by QUEST TRUTEC, LP, a Texas limited partnership, and TRU-TEC (VEN), INC., a Delaware corporation (each an "Assignor" and collectively the "Assignors"), in favor of JOHNSON MATTHEY INC., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignee"), as of the 21<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2006.

WHEREAS, Assignors are the sole and exclusive owners of the United States trademark registrations and applications described on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"); and,

WHEREAS, Assignors have assigned all of their respective rights, title and interest in, to and under said Marks and the registrations thereof to Assignee, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith (the "Purchase Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee, all of their respective rights, title and interest in, to and under said Marks and registrations, together with the goodwill of the Business (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) in the US and worldwide symbolized by and associated with said Marks, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the right to sue and recover for any past infringement, said rights to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. Assignors do hereby jointly and severally covenant and warrant that they have full right to convey the Marks and registrations herein sold and assigned free and clear of any encumbrances of any kind whatsoever.

[Execution page follows]

# **ASSIGNORS** QUEST TRUTEC, LP TRU-TEC (VEN), INC. By: QUEST TRUTEC GP, L.L.C. Its: General Partner Its: President Its: President **ASSIGNEE**: JOHNSON MATTHEY INC. By: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title: STATE OF WAShington COUNTY OF KING ) SS Subscribed and sworn to before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ Notary Public My Commission Expires:

### **Execution Page Assignment of US Trademarks**

628798.3 4/14/06

### **ASSIGNORS**

QUEST TRUTEC, LP By: QUEST TRUTEC GP, L.L.C. Its: General Partner	TRU-TEC (VEN), INC.
By:	By:
Its:	Its:
ASSIGNEE:  JOHNSON MATTHEY INC.  By: Let M. TALLEY  Name: ROBERT M. TALLEY  Title: VILE PRESIDENT, GENERAL  COUNSEL & SZULFAR	NERAL
STATE OF <u>feansylvania</u> COUNTY OF <u>Chester</u>	) ) SS )
Subscribed and sworn to	before me this 2/54 day of Light,  Bulana H- Leislen
	Notary Public My Commission Expires: //-/9-08
	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  NOTARIAL SEAL  BARBARA H. STEIDLER, Notary Public  Tredyffrin Twp. Chester County  My Commission Expires November 19, 2008

**Execution Page Assignment of US Trademarks** 

628798.3 4/14/06

## SCHEDULE A - TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Application Number	Application Date	Reg. #	Trademark (	Classes
United States 74/078970	7/16/90	1772608	DISTILLATION DIAGNOSTICS	042
74/078968	7/16/90	1744135	PROCESS DIAGNOSTICS	042
73/659019	4/29/87	1470215	TRU-SCAN	042
73/664969	6/5/87	1474599	TRU-TECH COLUM! (design)	N 042
74/078969	7/16/90	1712798	TRU-TRACE	042

628798.3 4/14/0

**RECORDED: 06/13/2006**